inclusive, on the ninth floor of the Park Row Building, Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, Bor- 
ough of Manhattan, for the use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Elec-
tricity, for a period from the date of occupation to April i, igog, at an annual rental 
of three thousand four hundred and twenty-six dollars and ninety cents ($3,426.go), 
payable quarterly; the lessor to make the necessary alterations and to supply light, 
heat, elevator and janitor service; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund, deem-
ing the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City

[...]

13 to 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan, for the use of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, be and the same is hereby 
rescinded. 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to pay to the Park 
Row Realty Company, the rental of twenty-five thousand nine hundred and fifty-three 
dollars and one cent ($25,953.01) in equal quarterly payments for the period from 
April i, i906, to April i, 1907, being for the following rooms in the Park Row Build-
ing, Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, Borough of Manhattan, to be occupied by the Department 
of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity without the necessity of entering into a lease:

[...]

1914 on the 
nineteenth floor of the Park Row Building, Nos. 13 to 21 Park row, Borough of Man-
hattan, for the use of the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a 
period from the date of occupation to April I, igo7, at a rental at the rate of two hundred 
and ninety-seven dollars ($297) per annum, payable quarterly; the lessor to supply light, 
heat, elevator and janitor'service; and the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming 
the said rent fair and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that 
such lease be made, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized and directed to

[...]

2,000,000 00 	51,876 64 

$7,952,776  24 	$219,941  15 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the Greater New York Charter, as amended by 
chapter 1o3 of the Laws of 5903, the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund of The City 
of New York hereby direct that the sum of two hundred and nineteen thousand nine 
hundred and forty-one dollars and fifteen cents ($219,941.15) be set apart out of 
the revenues and income of the "Sinking Fund of The City of New York for the 
Redemption of the City Debt" for the year igo6 (excepting the income and accumula- 
tion thereof derived from the assets held by said Sinking Fund on January i, 1903, less